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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: I hzve already said that we are always willing to try to find a solution to every dispute.

SHRI SAUGATA ROY: In izrms of the number of worlkers, it is a comparatively small labour dispute and so the management disputes that it is a labour dispute at all. In view of the fact that a memorandum has been circulateq among Members of Parliament by the employees talking of some sort of hush-hush dea! between the Labour Minister and he management, I would like to as’< the hon. Minister whether his perscnal intervention is calleg for at this stage so that he might himself act zx a conciliation officer to bring about a reconciliation between the employees and the management on this issne.

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: I have already said that there is nothing hush-hush about it. If there wes any such thing. I would not have given such an elaborate answer. There are nothing but insinuations in the handbill with a fallacious caption, There ig nothing more to it than thal. As far as my intervention is concerned. this is a very strange m~thod that somebody publishes a handbill with a fallacious caption as I zaid. and then, because there is such a hanrdbill 1 am askeqd to bypass the machinery and act directly. I cannot bypzss the machinery when the machumery is seized of it.
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: The enquiry was conducteq in December,
1975. The Delhj Administration took the view that the enguiry was conducted in a proper manner ang the conclusion arrived at was juclified.
Precisely against this decision of the Delhi Administration four employees have filed a petitino 1in the High Court.
It is a matter which is lying in the High Court. That is why I have said it is sub judice. . want to assure that the suggestions which the hon. Member has made will be borng in mind.

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: Who is the present Chairman of ‘he :institution?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Shri
Asoka Mehta.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYA:
Even at this stage will the I.abour Minister consider it possible and neces. sary alsa to intervene in such a way that betlh the parties come to a decision and the lock-out may be liited at the earliest?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: ] want the lock-out to be lifted as early as possible and I have already said so.
But when the Labour Commissinner is dealing with the matter, if I make a statement that I will intervene, will it help a solution?

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Winding up of National Seeds
Corporation

*101. SHRI F. H. MOHSIN: Wil
the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleaseqd to state

(a) whether Government propose to wind up the National Seeds Corporation and establish State Seeds Corporations in the joint seector;
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{b) if so, whether there will be retrenchment in the existing staff of the National Seeds Corporation; and

(c) if answer to a) and (b) are in the affirmative, whether this could bamper the production of the high yielding varieties of quality seeds and increase the cost of seeds”

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
There is no proposal to wind up the National] Seeds Corporation. However, because of the establishment of State Seed Corporations in the joint

Sector. both will have a complenien-

tary role.

(b) An exercise is being made to ascertain if any stall wo'ild be rendered surplus; if so, how much.

(c) The production of high yielding varieties of seeds would not be hampered; on the contrary larger quantities of seeds at competitive cost would be available tp farmers.

Storage Capacity for Graing

*102. SHRI R. KOLANTHAIVELJ:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to secure 5 World Bank loan equivalent t6 Rs. 200 crore for building additional storage capacity for grains; if so, the conditions for grant of such a loan and the additional capacity envisaged;
and

(b) the time by which the loan will matefialise and additional capacity built up?

THE MINISTER' OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND TRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
Goveinment have requested for Warlg Bank assistanee in respect of a project for construction of ap additional storage capacity of 3.2 million tonnes and also for pilot study of bulk handling, training etc., at an estimated coit of Rs, 149.2 crores. Part of this amount is expected to be provided by the World Bank. The details about the conditions of loan etc., will be available only after final pegotiations are held with the Bank and a decision taken. '

(b) According to present indications, the loan is likely to materizlise by the end of 1977 and the additional capacity is expected to be completed by 1980-81.
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Grants to Private Institutions and Schools in Delhi

*103 SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR

DHARA: Will the Minister of FDU.
CATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND
CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) up to what extent of percentage, grants are given to the private educational institutions in Delhi and New
Delhi; and

(b) in the case of the amounts of the grants being given is near about 100 per cent, what are the reasons that the private institutions and nqhuoh are not nationalised or their management taken over by Delhi Administration?

THE MINWTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA OHUN-
DER): (a) As per provisions of the Delhi Schoo! Education Act and Rules,
1873, the grant-in-ajd is paid to the recognised: private -edycational institutiong in Delhi and New Delhj to the extent of 95 per cent of the recurring mmtaﬂmnznﬁr&t ‘of
non-recurring expenditure, vis, purchase of furniture, building etc

(b) Voluntary effort in the field of Education should be encouraged. As

